
GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA 
ABSTRACT 

 

MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION & URBAN DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT – Greater 
Hyderabad Municipal Corporation - Hyderabad City Innovative and Transformative 
Infrastructure (H-CITI) Project- Administrative Sanction for an amount of Rs.5942.00 
Crores and permission to call for tenders – Accorded - Orders – Issued. 
 

MUNICIPAL ADMINISTRATION & URBAN DEVELOPMENT (GHMC.II) DEPARTMENT 
 

G.O.Rt.No.627                           Dated: 05.12.2024 
              Read the following :- 
 

1. G.O.Rt.No.761, MA&UD(GHMC.II) Department, dated.27.09.2023 
2. G.O.Rt.No.892, MA&UD(GHMC.II) Department, dated.21.12.2022  
3. From the Commissioner, GHMC, Hyderabad, Lr.No. CE(P)/GHMC/H-

CITI/Ph-I/2024-25, dated.14.11.2024. 
 

<<>><<>> 
 

ORDER: 
 

In the reference 3rd read above, the Commissioner, Greater Hyderabad 
Municipal Corporation, Hyderabad has reported that, recognizing the need for 
improvement of arterial routes, on the basis of Comprehensive Traffic Study taken up 
by HMDA, critical evaluation of the present levels of traffic loads and the congestion 
being experienced in Hyderabad, GHMC has evolved an Infrastructure Development 
Plan to include junction improvements with grade separators/flyovers, pedestrian 
oriented infra, tunnel corridors, storm water drainage projects etc., under H-CITI. 

 
2. Further, he has reported that, the traffic management in the city is a pressing 
issue due to the huge commercial development in the past decade and needs to be 
addressed on priority basis. Thus, focusing on preventing traffic congestion and 
improving the overall traffic efficiency, GHMC has taken up the comprehensive traffic 
study based on which the following projects are proposed under H-CITI Project. 
 
3. Further, he has reported that, earlier the Government vide G.O.Rt.No.892, 
MA&UD(GHMC.II) Department, dt.21.12.2022 and G.O.Rt.No.761, MA&UD(GHMC.II) 
Department, dt.27.09.2023, has accorded administrative sanction for below works at 
S.No.1, 4, 10 to 16, 19 to 21, 22 (a) & (b) and 23, but no budget was released to 
GHMC under Special Development Fund (SDF) and hence the works could not be taken 
up. Further, the above works along with certain new works are proposed under H-CITI 
project as follows: 

 

S. No Details Project Cost 
(Rs in Cr.) 

Khairathabad Zone  

1 Construction of Multi level Flyover / Grade Separators at Rethi 
Bowli and Nanal Nagar Jn. 398.00

2 Package-1:  

210.00
 a Construction of 1st level one way flyover at NFCL junction, 

Jubilee Hills, GHMC. 

 b Construction of 3 lane uni-directional underpass at TV9 
Junction Jubilee Hills, GHMC 

 Road widening woks 

3 
Formation of BT road in road widened portion upto 100ft/120ft 
RDP from Virinchi Hospital Jn. to Jubilee Hills Checkpost Jn. in 
Circle-18, Jubilee Hills, GHMC. 

150.00

Serilingampally Zone  

4 Package-2: Construction of Multi level Flyover/Grade Separators 
at three Junctions namely 

837.00 a Khajaguda junction 

 b IIIT junction 

 c Wipro junction 



S. No Details Project Cost 
(Rs in Cr.) 

5  
Construction of 6 Lane Bi-Directional Flyover from Miyapur X 
Road to Alwyn X Road and 3 Lane Uni-Directional Underpass 
from Lingampally to Gachibowli 

530.00

6  Construction of ROB at Serilingampally Railway station 124.00

  Road widening woks 

7  Widening and Development of 150/100 feet Road from NH 65 
to Ameenpur 45.00

8  Widening and Development of 215 feet Road from CP, 
Cyberabad office to Gachibowli Jn. 39.00

9  Widening and Development of Road to150 feet from Anjaiah 
Nagar to Ramky tower Rd. 31.00

Kukatpally Zone 

10  
Construction of 3 lane flyover on LHS (towards Ameerpet) and 
3 lane flyover on RHS of NH 65 (towards Miyapur) at 
Kukatpally "Y" Junction 

180.00

11  
Construction of 4-lane composite steel girder bridge on 
pipeline road across Fox Sagar surplus nala  56.00

Secunderabad Zone 

12  Construction of 4 lane uni-directional Flyover at Rasoolpura 150.00
13  Construction of Patigadda ROB – Deposit work 80.00

14  Construction of RK Puram ROB – Deposit work 210.00

15  Construction of RK Puram RUB – Deposit work 35.00

16  Construction of Chilkalguda RUB – Deposit work 30.00
17  Construction of Alternate roads around AOC Centre 960.00

LB Nagar Zone 

18 
 Construction of 6 lane bi-directional flyover crossing, TKR 

College Jn., Gayathrinagar Jn. and Manda Mallamma Jn. 416.00

Charminar zone  
19 Package-3 

339.00

a Construction of Left Arm Down Ramp for the Existing Owaisi 
Flyover towards Santhosh Nagar. 

b Construction of 6 Lane Bi-directional Grade Separator from 
Hafeez Baba Nagar Junction to 100 feet Balapur-Church Road 
Junction. (Omer Hotel to Shoiab Hotel via Metro function hall 

c Construction of 6 Lane Bi-directional Flyover at Bandlaguda - 
Errakunta Cross Road Junction.  

20 
 Construction of 6 Lane Bi-directional Grade Separator for 

through traffic covering three junctions namely Mailardevpally, 
Shamshabad Road & Kattedan junctions. 

200.00

21 
 Construction of Two independent 2 lane RUB on either side of 

existing RUB near Aramgarh Junction. 59.00

  Road widening works  
22 Package-4  

 a Road Widening and Development of 80 feet road from Azeem 
Hotel to Church gate (Shoeb Hotel to Balapur Road) 

320.00

 b Road Widening and Development of 60 feet road from 
Chandrayanagutta X roads to Barkas via Chandrayanagutta PS 

 c Road Widening and Development of 60& 40-feet road from 
Lucky Star Hotel to Hafeez Baba Nagar (via Naqri Phoolbagh to 
Tawakal Medical via GHMC Charminar ZO) 

 d Road Widening and Development of 100 feet wide road from 
Tulasi Nagar to Ghouse Nagar 

23 Package-5 

543.00
 a Road Widening and Development of 100 feet road from NH 

Bangalore Highway to Shastripuram Junction 
 b Road Widening and Development of 100 feet road from 

Shastripuram Junction to Engine Bowli 
  Grand Total 5942.00

 
 



:: 3 :: 
 

3. Further, he has submitted that while grounding the SNDP works in GHMC, 
certain instructions were issued vide GO.Rt.No.157, MA&UD (GHMC-II) Dept. 
dt.09.03.2022 to avoid delay in completion of projects for want of shifting of utilities by 
the line departments. Because of this most of the SNDP works were completed in time. 
Hence, he has proposed to adopt the said GO in the H-CITI works also so that the utility 
shifting works will be taken up through the subsisting EPC agency duly adopting the 
following procedure: 
 

a. The respective utility Department will prepare estimate for shifting of utility. 
b. The EPC agency will execute the utility shifting under the supervision of utility 

department. Supervision charges @ 10% will be paid to TSSPDCL by GHMC and 
as HMWS & SB is a sister organization under MA & UD Department, no 
Supervision charges will be paid to them. 

c. Payment will be made to the EPC agency by GHMC, on the certification of the 
utility department. 
 

4. Therefore, the Commissioner, GHMC has requested to Government  
(i) to accord administrative sanction for (23) works under Hyderabad City Innovative 
and Transformative Infrastructure (H-CITI) Project for an amount of Rs.5942.00 Cr. 
duly superseding the earlier sanction of Rs.4305.00 Cr accorded vide G.O.Rt.No.761 of 
MA&UD (GHMC II) Dept dt: 27.09.2023, (ii) expenditure to be met from the State 
budget allocated in every FY towards assistance to GHMC under H-CITI, (iii) to call 
tenders for Flyovers/ROB Projects under EPC method and to commence the works and 
carry out land/property acquisition, utility shifting etc., simultaneously with grounding 
of the project to save delay, (iv) to engage PMC agencies by calling separate tenders 
from the provisions made in the estimates for Supervision, Quality Control/Quality 
Assurance for all the works executed under EPC system and (v) to adopt 
G.O.Rt.No.157, MA&UD (GHMC-II) Dept. dt.09.03.2022 for shifting of utilities through 
the subsisting EPC Agency.   
 
5. In the circumstances reported by the Commissioner, GHMC, Hyderabad and 
Government after careful examination of the matter hereby accord approval for the 
following;  
 

i. Administrative sanction for (23) works under Hyderabad City Innovative and 
Transformative Infrastructure (H-CITI) Project for an amount of Rs.5942.00 Cr. 
duly superseding the earlier sanction of Rs.4305.00 Cr accorded vide 
G.O.Rt.No.761 of MA&UD (GHMC II) Dept Dt: 27.09.2023.  

ii. Expenditure to be met from the State budget allocated in every FY towards 
assistance to GHMC under H-CITI. 

iii. To call tenders for Flyovers/ROB Projects under EPC method and to commence 
the works and carry out land/property acquisition, utility shifting etc., 
simultaneously with grounding of the project to save delay, 

iv. To engage PMC agencies by calling separate tenders from the provisions made in 
the estimates for Supervision, Quality Control/Quality Assurance for all the works 
executed under EPC system and  

v. To adopt G.O.Rt.No.157, MA&UD (GHMC-II) Dept. Dt.09.03.2022 for shifting of 
utilities through the subsisting EPC Agency.   
 

6. The Commissioner, Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Hyderabad shall 
take further necessary action accordingly. 

 
7. This order is issued with the concurrence of Finance (DCM) Department vide their 
U.O.No.1437/377/A2/DCM/2024, dated: 29.112024. 
 

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA) 
 

                  M. DANA KISHORE 
     PRINCIPAL SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT 

To 
The Commissioner,  
Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation, Hyderabad. 
Copy to:- 
P.S. to Spl. Secretary to Hon’ble Chief Minister 
OSD to Principal Secretary to Government, MA & UD Department. 
Sf/Sc 

// FORWARDED :: BY ORDER // 
 

SECTION OFFICER 
 


